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= 1;1 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - AGGRAVATED GAMBLING - LICENSE
- SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA,

In the Matter of Disclplinary . )
Proceedings against ) N
. DOMINICK & ANTHONY SINISI  CONCLUS TONS

424 - U45th Street
‘Union City, NoJ.s

vHolders of Plenary Retail Consumpw
tion License C~137, issued by the
. Board of -Commissioners of the City )
~of Union City. ' :

S g o o v S O AT YR T oy O K W £9 owh b e coa s M Gh AR So G wan S SO P s e

© Samuel Moskowitz, Esq., Attorney for Defencant-llcenseesa
'jEdward Fq Ambrose, Esq., appearing: for Division of Alcoholic
o Beverage Control.

AND ORDER

f?BY THE DIRECTOR: | |
‘Defendants have pleaded non vult to the folloWIng charge,.

. ?Qn February 8, 16, 23, March 2 and 3, 1956, and on

divers other dayss you engaged in and allowed, permitted:

and suffered gambling, viz., the making end accepting of:
. horse race bets in and upon your licensed pPGMiuﬁo, in
h,violation of Rule 7 of State Regulat3ons No. 20."

S The file herein discloses that at 1:00 p.m. on Feoruary
38 1956, ‘two ABC agents visited defendants' licensed pl@ml

and that they observed two men called Danny and Tony ¢ cgepuimg

money and slips of paper from various patrons. These men were:
“gubsequently identified as Dominick and Anthony Sinisl, respec-,
Lwtlvely, the defendant-licensees (hereinafter referred to a““"ﬁw
‘~Dominick and Anthony) The agents made no attempt to place nv
.hbets on this occasion and left the premises at 3:15 pem. K

;ﬁf\p At 1:20 p.m., February 16 1956, the two agemts Pecurned
to ‘defendants ' licensed premises and observed the 1ieenWPcQ_,ﬂ¢
seated at the bar and receiving money and slips of paper from.

.divers patrons. Anthony sat near the telephone booth and when ,
the telephone rang he would answer it and Immedliatéely thoveaftan{
would make a- notation on a small white pad. He would then make.
a telephone call and read from the pad upon which he had made "

"notations from the incoming call, The agents engaged in aevevql%,

~games of shuffleboard and at times Dominick and. Anthony would --x
participate In the games. One of the agents obtained a QOPatph
Bheet from Dominick and as he examined it Dominick stood near:
him with & white Qad and a pen in his hand and then inquired,

- '"What will it be?" The agent in answer thereto named a horse
-8cheduled to race at one of the tracks saying, "Four to win and -
two to place". Dominiek wrote the name of the horse on the pad -

;and when the agent gave him a $10,00 bill, Dominick handed. the

‘money to Anthony and asked for $4.00 change. Dominick placed
the change on the bar in front of the agent. Anthony took the

" 81llp upon whilch the agent's bet was written and proceeded to

- the telephone booth where he made a call. After conversing at
some length with Dominicka the agents 1eft the premises at

Tabout 3:50 pom,

. .t '

At 1:05 p.m. on February 23, 1@50, the agents agaln
entered def@nddnts* Iicensed premises at which time they had- in
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: their possession various bills, the serial numbers of which were. - -
- previously recorded. At 1: 10 p.m. Anthony, after answering the .
_”telephonei opened 4he door of the booth and called out "TheaAEE'c;,,
~is coming . * Anthoény, Dominick and various patrons gathered slips .

and papers and carried ‘thém intc a.side room of the premises,
- Anthony and Dominick cautioned the oatrons to make sure- tha :
. they had nothing pertaining to horse racing on their person”
.2 45 p.m. -the. agents left the premises. ' R ,'rf

At 12 45,p_m. on. March 2, 1956, two'- different ABC agen‘ A
. arrived in the vicinity of the licensed premises. One agent,* -
" entered and. thereafter observed Dominick place. slips of paper of -
various sizes on the bar in front: of Anthony. The latter. took

. the s1ips, proceeded to the telephone booth and remained, there

- for a period of approximately five minutes. The agent also
- observed several male patrons hand’ Anthony money and ‘small slips.

- of paper and on one oOf these occasions Anthony said to a patron, dvf”*

~ "You got $21.00 coming". ' The agent saw Dominick hand a men.
“‘¢éalled Chester numerous slips of paper, remarking, "Take it out
the back and burn this". Chester left.the premises by:the rear:

- door and in @bout five minutes returned to the barroom. The o

- .agent also observed Dominick tear up several small slips of paper
.- which he carried to the men s room. -The agent left the premises
,J'at about 2 OO p.m. ‘ _ ,

ok The agent who had visited ‘the premises in question on March
2, 1956, returned at 1:00 p.m. on March 3, 1956. Anthony was
- in the premises when he entered and Dominick came in about five

”"_gminutes thereafter. Dominick handed Anthony several slips of

»‘white paper and immediately Anthony went o the telephone booth.
At this time Dominieck eashed a check for a female patron: who Went
- to the booth and handed Anthony a slip of paper. The agent placed

* & bet with Anthony on & horse sc¢heduled to run at one of the = = |
: tracks and in payment therefor gave Anthony four. $1 Q0 bills, the
. serial numbers of which had previously been noted. At 1320 p.m., o
' four ABC agents entered the premiSes and identified themselves to o
the licensees. : , R ‘i : :

: P A search of the 1icensed premises produced twenty slips of

',paoer with writing thereon which Anthony admitted were horse

. race bets, Anthony also emptied his pockets which contained

©° . $197.00, which included the four $1,00 bills given him by the -
. agent in payment for his bet. Anthony signed a statement admit- .
- ting that he had been engaged in accepting horse race bets at -
. thé licensed premises for a period of 2 1/2 to 3 months; that he
. averaged about $120.00 or $130.00 during the week and .about . -,
$250.00 on Saturday; and that-Dominick accepted a bet from one.

- of the agents and brought 1t over:- to him, Dominick admitted in: zfpj7A

a slgned statement that he was aware his brother accepted bets
- on the licensed premises and that he- approved of the practice
~ because he and hils brother were partners and "1t brought in a,

little businesu". : ‘ e, T - o

o Defendants have no prior adjudicated record Until reeently
-the usual penalty for the unaggravated violation of permitting
commercialized gambling upon the licensed premises was twenty .

- days. Re Conklin, Bulletin 1086, Item 4., However, on Januery

" 16, 1956, I announced that the penalty in such cases would be - .
a'increesed by five days.,’ Re Increased Penalties, Bulletin 1095,

':fItem 1. 1In the instant.case 1t is apparent from the facts con- -t~ﬂ35~

‘talned thereln that the defendents engaged in gambling activities: - -
on a large scale, Under the circumstences, I shell suspend - ,'
defendants' license for a period of thirty-five days, . Cf, ,” T

~ Re:Clark, Bulletin 1094, Item 3, Five days will be remitted for.

~ the plea entered herein, 1eeving a net susoension of thirty days.
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Acooroln’l\ it is, on thJS'?(bh oy of March, 19955,

RDERED that ’1en“ry Retail Consumption License C-13 7,
lsoued bv the poard of Commissioners of the City of Union Clity
Lo Domihick & Anthony Sinisi, U424 -~ 4sth Street, Unilon City, be
and the same is hereby suspended for z period of thirty (30)

- ’cho, commencing at 3:00 a.m. Merch 29, 19%6, and terminating
- dt 3:00 a.m, April 28, 1956

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ FAILING TO NOTIFY LOCAL ISSUING

© " AUTHORITY OF CHANGE OF FACTS, IN VIOLATION OF R.S. 33:1-34 -
ATIDING AND ABETTING NON*LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND
PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE, IN VIOLATION OF R. S. 33:1-52 -

o ILILEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE

" SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS. :

B In the Matter of Disclplirary Y
_Proceedinﬂs against

RLCHEATLON CENTER OF POuOTA
A CORPORATION
20 E. Fort Lee Road

) 4

) ' CONCLUS TONS
Bogota, N. J., ' )

)

)

AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump-

tion License ”—), issued by the

© Borough Council of the Zorcugh of

 Bogota.

Heln, Smith & Mooney, Zsqs., h, Seywmur Ae Smith, Zsa.,
, Attorneys | Delendont~licensee.

William F, Wood, Esq., appearmug for Division of Alcoholic
' ' Beverege Control. :

- BY THL DIRhCTOR

o Defendant has pleaded non vult' to charges alleolno that
1t (1) failed to file proper notice, as required by the provi-
sions of R, S. 33:1-34, of changes in its operation whereby on

. September 1, 1955, one Edward A. Thornton secured a beneficlal

- interest in defendant's plenary retall consumption license,

. retaining all the profits from the licensed business, for a

o fixed monthly fee; and {2) knowingly aided and abetted the said

Edward A. Thornton to exercisp the rights and privileges of its

'_ 1icense, in. violation of R, 5. 33:1-h2,

- . The file herelin discloses that on ogpcember 1, 1955,

_;Albev‘~ A. Rossini, president of defendant corporate-licensee

- and holder. of T5% of its outstanding capital stock, entered

- dinto a wrltten agreement witn Edward A. Thornton whereby the
latter leased the licensed premlses including the fixtures and

“bowling alleys and the llquor business conducted thereon for a

© term of three years. There 1s nothing in the record to Indlicate

- that Thornton le disqualified from holding a 1lcenac. This
leasing of the licensed business effectively "farmed out" the

- license and actuully constituted the licensee-defendant an
extra-legel issuing gthorlty Re Elmwood House (Coro ),,uulle-

~cln 87(, Item 3. o

- Sueh action is 2 serious violﬁtlon of the 1iouor laws and,
_;_inje fect, CLIPUmVPntS Lhe oont 0l of the llcense by lebslly
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constituted authority. Re Stetz, Bulletin 512, Item 3; Re Peringer,
Bullocmn 571, Item 10,

No notice was filled w1th the local issuing QUThOPLtJ WLChin
ten days of the change in the facts as set forth in defenda nt“
%ﬂpl“o tlon as required by R. S. 33: 1-34 ,

Defendant has submitted a signed copy of an agreement ‘
dated February 7, 1950 whereby the lease dated September 1, 1955
has been terminated by the partles thereto. Furthermore, an
original affidavit dated February 7, 1950 of Albert Rossini,
president of the defendant corporate-licensee, has been Illcd
with the Division wherein he states that Edward A. Thornton has
no further proprietary interest in the business, the liquor -
llcenqe, or the licensed premlses. ' :

. I am satisfied that the 111eval SJtUutiOH which resulted
_in the charges preferred herein has been 0orreotee.

Defendant has a prior adgudicated record. Effectilve May
?O 11952, its license was suspended for fifteen days for sale of
ﬂlcohollc beverages to minors and permitting the sale of alcoholic
beverages by & minor employee. The minimum penalty imposed for
the type of violation now under consideration is twenty days.
Re Russo, Bulletin T4l, Ttem 4. - Since the prior dissimilar
violation occurred within a five-year oerioo, it will be con-
sidered in fixing the instant penalty. Re Tony's White Tavern,
Qigl,‘Eulletln 1035, Item 4. I shall, therefore, suspend derend-
ent's license for a period of twenty- flve days. Cf. Re Pier
Hotel, Inc., Bulletin 897, Item 4. :

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of March, 1930,

o ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-5, -
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Bogote to
Recreation Center of Eogoca, a Corporation, 20 E. Fort Lee Road,
Bogota, be.and the same 1s hereby suspended for a Deriod of
twenty-rive (25) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. April 2, 1956, and
terminating at 2:00 a.m. April 27, 1956.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.

3, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LOTTERY - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS. . :

In the Matter of D1801pllnary
Procecdings against

)
, ] ).
- STEVE"S BAR, INCORPORATED CONCLUSTONS
136 Mercer Street . ) AND ORDER
Hightsfown, N, J., ' '
)
)

Holder of Plenary Retail Coneump
tion License C-3, issued by the
Common Council of the Borough of
"Hightstown. )

S1do L. Ridolfi, Euq,, Attorney for Defendant-licensee.
Edward . Ambrose, E uq., appearinﬁ for Division of Alcohol]c
: Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant pleaded not gullty to the following charges :
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"L. On October 21 and 22, 1955, you zllowed, per-
mitted and suffered gambling, viz., the making and accepting
of bets in a lottery commonly known as the 'numbers geme' in’
and upon yvour licensed premises; in- violation of Rule 7 of
State Regulations No. 20. : : :

: "2, On the ocecasions aforesaid, you alloweéa“bermit~
ted and suffered tickets and participation rights in a S
lottery, commonly known as the 'numbers game', to be sold

and offered for sale in and upon your licensed premises; in
violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 20.". ‘

The testimony of an ABC agent (héreafter referred to as
agent "W") discloses that at 7:00 a.m.-on October 21, 1955 he
entered defendant's licensed premises and took.a seat at the
bar. Several patrons were in the establishment at the time of

~his entry and a.man, subsequently identified as Roland Cronce,
was tending bar. A short time after his arrival at the prem-=
‘ises a man, later identifled as Garfield Muse, came into the
premises and sat at the bar. A few of the patrons . came over %o
Muse and engaged in conversation with him, during which conver-.
sation the agent observed these men.pass money to Muse. The
latter began writing something and, thereupon, agent "W" walked
over to him and in a loud voice asked, ‘"Would you take these
numbers, 110, 111 and 112%?'! Muse then wrote the numbers on a
slip of paper and accepted 30¢ from the agent. All during the
time the number-writing activities were taking place, the bar-
tender, aforementioned, was seated on a stoéol about five feet -
away and he nelther said nor did anything with reference to
The matter. The agent then left the premises..

At T7:00 a.m. on October 22, 1955, according to the. testi-
of agent "W", aforementioned, he entered defendant's
sed pramlises = Tew steps behind Muse. .Roland {ronce was:
‘ iing bar énd there were some ogtrons seated a2t the
s seated "sbout the barroom." Abovt .15 minutes
" entered, enother asent, who had accompanled b
outside the premises (hereafter referred to es-
ceme in znd sat on & stool & short éistance from
the time agzent "W
Muse concerning numbers which he wished to play that day. The
bartender was seated directly in front ¢f them and facing in o
their direction. Agent '"W'" asked Muse, "Will you take the fol~ ..
lowing numbers, 110, 111, 210, 211, 021, 012 and 102" and "Muse
took & small cardboard and put =-- placed it on the bar and

took and write the numbers I had given him." While Muse was ,
- Writing the numbers the bartender ceme over to him and said "Be.
cereful! There is a stranger in the house.” Agent "W" Lthen
gave Muse 2 one-dollar bills (the serial numbers of which had
previously been recorded). Muse left the bar and started to .
walk toward the rear room when he was stopped by agent "C',
who immedlately ldentified himself to him and directed him to .
be seated. Thereafter agent "W" identified himself to Muse and.
to the bartender., Norman Zalasin (president of defendant-cor- -
poration) and the local Chief of Police.then entered the licensed
premiges. Muse was told to empty his pockets and, as a resuly .
thereof, two bills, the serial numbers of which had been previ- -
ously recorded; together with the sum of $2.40, were produced.
The 2’one—dgllar bills and the cardboard upon which the riumbers
had been written by Muse were introduced in evidence znd merked
ag exnibits herein. ‘ :

Y

was engeged in conversation with

VA
cmmde Mo N bt s o : : 3 PRt
Azent 'C7 testifiled that he accompanied agent '"W" on the
occeslons In questlon but only entered defendant's oremises on
Octoher 22, 199%: that he went into the bremiseshat 7:15 a.nm.,
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and toolk ol L the har five feet from the seat which agent "W!
ocd UULKQ,:LH@L he observed his fellow agent handing money to & man
who wos writl »-something ;. that he hegrd the bartender say to“the

A=)

man to whom agent "W' had handed money, 'Careful! Stra nger-in the

hovse "; Eh&t the man to whom agent "w" was speaking proceedé&d?:

toward bh?= "Baeck room' and, before he reached his destination,

agent "C" stopped him and requesteu that he be seated at a table

ln the bwrroom, that Chief of Police Davison asked the man in, ques -

tion. to enpty his pockets and, in so doing, the 2 one-dollar wbllls
o

which contaLned the serial numbers prev:ously recorded, alonw ‘with
other money, were produced.

On ‘behalf of defendant the bartender, Roland Cronce, testi-
fied that he wes tending bar at the times in queSulon and that he
-wag acquainted with Muse oractlcally all my 1life"; that Muse
visited defendant's premises at “about 10 minutes after 7" every -
morning; that after belng served with Wnatever he ordered, remairned
there for a period of "15 or 20 minutes"; that he was aware that
Muse was a number writer over & period of 15 years and that he had.
been-dpprehended by 1dv—enforcement authorities on a recent datej
that when agent "C" came into the premises hé remembered him from
a prior 1nvest1$atlon made some time previous thereto and after he
served. agent "C" he went over to Muse who had "a pencil and some--
thing on the bar' and told him "to watch out" as 'thére was a
stranger in the house' becalise he did not wish Muse to do anythlng 3
while ‘in the premises; and that, although Muse visited ‘the prem-—.
ises on many occasilons, he never permitted him to write numberu
while in defenoant S estnblxshment .

Although there is no evidence that the bartender was. pec- ,
sonally 1mollcated in the violation, I am satisfied that he knew
or should have known that Muse was writing numbers for various
persong who patronized defendant's licensed premises. Muse, on
the bartender's own admission, visited the premises each day at
anovoyimately the same time Furthermore, on the dates in ques~.
tion various patrons enea@ed in conversation with Muse and passed.
Money  to him. Agent '"W" testified that on these occasions,
espec 1ally when Muse was writing numbers for him, the bartender

sat on ‘a stool & short distance away and faced the direction
wWwhere the illegal act 1vit1es were béing engaged in. When the
‘bartender -recognized agent "C" from &n investigation made some
time previous to Octoher 22, 1955 he walked over to Muse, who had
a pencil in his hend at the time, and warned him to watch out be
cause there ' was a stranger in the house.

Bven though nelther the president nor any of the officers
of defendant corporate licensee were implicated in the violation,
they are strictly re esponsible for what takes place on the licensed
premises. The nule relaulnp thereto was su001nctly stated by for-
mer Commissioner H in Re.Alberti, Bulletin 856, Item 11, s
follows : '

‘ "Knowledge of Lﬂe fact by the 1lcensee or his employeeu ‘
that WTQnngLn has taken place on the licensed premises is

“not & necessary ingfed;ent to make the offense complete

Cunder - the Atcoho1;e Fevs raue Lew, Cf. ESSex {olding Corp,

‘ (e.corporation) v. Hock, 136 N, J, L. 28, the Court said
in &UuStPﬂFCQlU v, “fﬂennon, 128 Conn, 336 43 Atl, (28) 1L0:

While 1t may well be tV "suffer" as used in the
egulation would not render the permittee responsible
the acts of a2 ftres U@SS@P upon the premises, we
1t ig effective to make him responsible,
wnoviledge or negligence, Tor failure to .
easures to QPCV;ﬂu prohibited conduct

C them with his autnority.!"
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ALLOP-COHQLUOLLHB all the cvlﬂence and the orai crcument o
of pounuel for LLLuﬂuOnL I fJnd driendant LullLJ of thg‘chafgcs“t"
: [preferred hprz¢n. o » , : oo

‘ Slnce ‘the" Vlolutlonu now under consideratlon were com-*;;
'}mltLed preyious to January 16, 1956, the date I announcc( that
“the DGnaltY'Ln a case involv1ng commcrciallZea gambling . (book—w,.

oomaking and numbers writing) would be increased over that nere-

.LOLOPG imposed  (Bulletin’ 1095, Item 1) the penalty herexn o
_.Wlll not bg affectcd thereby , : » I

. _ Deiendant haS no nrlor'adgxlicated record. I Shall sus
’pend its license for the minimum oenalty of twenty dayw._ Cf.; o
_He Demar Corporatlon, Bulleuin 11Q2 Item 11, _ S

. Agcordlngly, it is, on thiu 23rc day of Merﬂ, léfﬁy,flf '

‘ ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumntlon License c=35 R
"iqsued by the Common Council of the Borough of Hightstown to o
Steve 's. Bar, Incorporated, 136 Mercer Street Hightstown, be
and’ the same is-hereby susypended for a derlod of twenty - (20)"*‘L -
davs, commencing at T7:00 a.m. pril 3, 1956 and terminatlng at
»Z OO a Jm. April 23, 1956 y , S

WILLIAM HO WE DAVIS e
T Dlrector, : 

nQ'DI CIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS 4 CFARG@ ALLFGING FAISE ANoWhRSi{NM
: APPLICATION DISMFSSbD 3 AR

"ﬁﬁin tne Matter of D1591plinupr
,“fOLeeﬂingq dgainst .

" RALPH STODDARD. |
U m/a KITTATINNY mnACH INN
- 'River Road

)
Uy couctisTons L
 ’vPahaquarrv Townunlp C 7-: : ) L
)
)

AND ORDER '
“'BO Columbia, N, J., T

”»Holdpr of Plenary Retail Consumo—'
tion License C-2, issued by the

",ifTownship Commlttee of the Township

~.of Pahaquarry., o )S

o aoe g m e o oy - TS e e b OV e o e e op e

uf.Charl@s B, PdUliS, Jr., Esq.," Attorney fo% DePenddnt licensee.;:f
"Willlam B ‘Wood, Esq - appearin for Division of. Alcoholic '
o _ k Bevera"e Control U

_’BY THE DIRECTOR' o T |
De*endant pleaded not 0~u;'L:Lty to tne following charbc-f

. "In your applicatlon dated June T, 1955 filec with e
.the Pahaquarry Township Committee, upon which you obtalnca»w
your current plenary retail consumption license, you falsely
Jstatea your residence in answer to Guestion 3 as Colunoia,‘v~

"New Jersey and you falsely stated 'Yes! in dnswer to Ques- ..
tion 27( , Which asks: tAre you and all persons. meptloned
“in this application actual and bona fide residents of’ the
State of New Jersey at the present time?!', and you full@ﬂ
" to enswer Question 27(c), which asks ‘w] cther you or any -
person mentioned in this application now maintains a homp"
.- ,01uewhere then In New Jersey', whereas in truth and fact
- you then resided end maintained a. “home. at 402 North Court-
land Street, BEast Stroudsburg, PenhSV1V9nla, such false
V&-?tatementl, eves ion nd ouporessjon bEIn“ in viclﬂtion oi
'lol-J‘-‘J f)c'~ o o
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Defendant testified that on May 1, 1948 he rented

house in Pahaquarry Townshlp, New Jersey and continuously
resided there untll August 1955; that in the latter month due
to flood water the cotbﬁwe wherein he resided was torn loose

- from its fouridation and became unlnhabitdblc, that he is now’
temporarily 1living with his- brother in Wyckoff, New Jersey, had
resided for a time with’ hlS sister in Midland Perk, New Jersey
and also for prolonged periods of time with hils deughter at
402 North Courtlaend.Street, East Stroudsburg, Pennsylvania;

“that during the past year and a2 half he had suffered seriqus_‘
illness at different times and on these occasions stayed at
his daughter's home in Pennsylvania in order that she might ..
administer to-.his needs; that from 1948 to date he hag . con-’
tinuously voted each year in Pahaquarry Township and has had
‘his mail sent to his New Jersey residence. He further te °t1—»*
fied that the truck registered in the State of Pennsylvania- in~
his name belongs to his son who lives in Pennsylvanla, but
because- the son was not of cge it was necessary that aeienaant

?Tahe out the vehlcle 110ense in hlS name ., ' :

A Post Offlce employee who dellvers mall in . Pahaqu@rfy
Townshlo testified that since 1948 defenoant has re81ded in oo
N‘w Jersey. : . S

" Defendant's former wife, a resident of Penncylvanla, ;
and his brother and sister who reside in New Jersey, corrobora- :
“ted the testlmony of defendant that he is and has been a resmdeat
oi New Jersey : !

. The law presumes that when a person takes up hlo resi 3
dence 'animo manendi", his residence continues at that Dlaoe ’
despite temporary &bsence. Cadwalader v. Howell et al,, 18 -
V' J. L. 138. The defendant being unmarried, the usual Test ‘

- to where he maintains his famlly cannot be aopllgd in this ¢
 0 se,_.I am satisfled from a careful examination of the testi-.,

‘mony, presented . herein that on June 7, 1955, the date set. forthpd

~in the cherge herein, the defendant was & bona fide resident of
New Jersey. He voted every year from 1948 to 1955, inclusives
in Pahaquarry Township and although this is not entirely conolu,
sive in the matter, nevertheless, 1t 1s strong evidence that he
cons;aered New Jersey as ‘his permanent home. In re Sedi1ck

223 Ped. 655,

: Under the circumstances appearlng in this case I conpludez
that defendant was a bona fide resident of New Jefsey'W1tnLn the’
‘meaning-of the term as used in the Alcoholic Beverage Law when he“
~executed the application in question which is mentlmnea in the.,
charge and, furthermore, that he is now a, bona fide res;dgnt of
- this State. Hence, the charge will be djomlssed :

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 29th day of March, 19;@, jﬁf
‘ ORDERED that the charge herein be and the same 1s hereby,
‘Gium1588d. , :

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
- Director, -
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5. DISCTPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINGRS - LICENSE SUSPENDED.
FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PIEA. ‘ - | , ,

In the Nﬁttar of DLbClDllnaPy
' PPOCLGUWDPS avaln t ; 3
LBCN JAChSON & ETHLL JACKSON
T/a LIGHTHOUSE WINES & LIQUORS s .
510 Atlantic Avenue CONCLUSIONS

~Atlantic City, N. J., , AND ORDER
Holderu of Plenary Retail Dnstrluu~
tion License D-6; 1issued by the

Board of- Commiss¢oners of the City
of Atlantic City. ‘

_..._......._..-...._-“__-.-...._..._._..—-..——-n—.._-—..-_...._—

Samuel MOSROW1tz, Esq., Attorney for Defendant~licensees. :
. Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcohollc ,
S : S Beverage Control.

‘?EYfTHE'DiRECTOR' B

e Defendants have ple%ded non vult te a chdrge alleglng
- ‘that they sold alcoholic beveragus to a mlnor, in V101atlon 01
fRule l of State Regulations No. 20

.t As a result of informetion from the Atlantic City Pollce,f7
fan ABC agent obtained a sworn written sLatement from &tephen

Qservice In his stﬁtament Stephen - sayq Lhat on- February‘

25, 1956, he entered defendants' licensed premises and pur- .
~gchased & pint bottle of vodka from Ethel Jackson, one of - ' -
'lfdefendant~licensees. ' o ' L

F Defendants have no prior record. Until recently the- .i.

‘«usual penalty for sale to a seventeen~vear—old minor was a sus-~."
pension for fifteen days (Re Gelfand, Bulletin 1102, Item 10). "
On January. 16, 1956, I announced that t the penalty in such cases
would be increased by five days (Bulletin 1095, Ttem 1). Since’™
the violation herein occurred after that announcement, I Shall A
suspend defendants' license for twenty days. Five days will be

, remitted for the plea he%eln, 1eav1n0 & net suspension of fif-f
"teen days : AR

'Accordingl , 1t 1s, on this 29th day of Maroh, 1956

ORDERED that Plenary Retail DlstflbutLon L;cense D—6
 issuved by the Board of Commissioners of the Cilty of Atlantic»“-
' Clty to Leon Jackson & Ethel Jackson, t/2 Lighthouse Wines & .-
Liquors, for premises 510 Atlantie Avenue, Atlantic City, be ..
- and the same 1is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, com=-.
mencing at 9:00 a.m. April 10, 1956, and terminaulnr at 9 00 |
a.m. April 25, 19556, o

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.
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RLQAPIIULATKON oF ACTIVITY BY QUARTERLY PEREODS FROM Jm-Y i, 19 5 THYOUGH MARCH 31, 19&6

.
T

f o _ . 1st-Q varter

ARRESTS: : '
Total nusher of pcrson0 arrleed

5&1 ZbﬂLb i
Motor Vehlclos - -Cars

~,und enployees

ki ampurgonators

~ frucks

“ 5tills - aver 50 gallons

= 50 gallons or wnder

© Hash - gallons
Distilled alcoholic bcverangs - pallons
Wing -~ gallans . :
Brewed mnl+ alcaholiic beLfﬂLLS - gallons
AETAIL LICENSEES:
© Premises -pnspected
© Prewmises where alcoholic beverages vere gauged
fottles gouged
Premises where violations were found
Vialations found

Type oft violations Founds
Uwuunlifaed exployees
Disposal permit necessary
Regs.: #38 sign not posted
Other “wercantile business
“Pronibited signs :
Gasbling devices

Probable fronts

Inproper beer taps

Other: vnola#uona

STATL LILEMSFES:
Pramises . Inspected

, Auoeﬂ%e appltcatnorﬁ awaLJTlgaiud

COMPLALNTS
Complaints assigned For inwestigation
Invastigations completed
Investigations pending

LABORATORYs
-Analyses nade
wefills (From licensed premises) - bottles
Bottlés from unlicensed premises

IO%%TI&lCﬁTION BUREAUs
“Grbninal - Fingerprint ddentifications made -
‘Persons fnnUcrprlnied for non-criminel purposes
Cident. contacts made with other enforcewment egencies
‘B identifications via N.J.State Police teletype

DYSCIPLINARY PROCEEDTIGSs
CdSuB transnitted toxuwnuépaliises

Violations involveds

. Sale during prohibnied hour s
. Sale %o minors

" Failure 1o closs premn>ea during prohibited hours .

Sale 10 .non-members by clubs

. Servite to women at a bar (local reg.)
Permitting lottery activity {number s, fighf pool,

baseball pool) on premises

Permitting bookmuking on premises
Permitting ganbling lbassball bets, wagering)
Ptfm!?ilng hostesses on premases
Peraifting brawls on premises
Sale to anfuruua?ed PRF SONS
saalure to efford view into premises during

. prohibited hours
Pos e¢sing contreceptives on premises
Emplayang unguakif ted persons

N

Canes instituted ot pivision

violatidns involveds

Sale fo minors
Sale during prohibited hours
Periitirg bookmoiing on premises

. peraitting lottery ectividy (Baseball pools,

rubers, sweepsiskes tickets) drawing)
Permiiting fonoral activity on premises
Sale belowy mininum recale price
Possessing 11Licit liguor

2d QUaFfLr 3d Luer ter
July, AUR.,%ents “Octs, Bov., DeC. Jeny Feb., Har. Total
% P 106 "8l 281
28 38 22 SR
& 67, 49 - 180
2 1 0 5
12 16 10 %8
i 2 2 8
5 3 2 , 10
3 -2 -2 1
11,884 .00 850.00 12,350.00 , 28,084.00
837.38 376.95 281,35 1,1,98.68
21%439. 5%»97 Seué ' 255.22
14439 2hel2 5.09 - 18%.40
2ah35 2,739 3,060 - 8o
1,726 1,953 25411 6,090
33»631 36,065 L 042 113,758
239 217 236 692
52? 310 319 956
lSl By 122 387
31 30 22 85
30 23 13 72
" 20 12 12 il
b 6 5 R
L' & 1 11
3 0 H b
3 Q Q 3
81 119 137 557
29 83 71 183
50 45 22 C 117
1,400 1,229 - 1,277 3,910
3,317 1,225 1130 2yh70
(1s5) (125) 183 183
35Q0- . 19 551 1,320
6 11 -2 39
65 127 b1 249
b4 . 62, 59 185
720 517 553 1,770
608 1463 457 1,528
16 23 23 &2
29 7w 23 122
17 39 11 67
11 21 9 Yl
0 5 2 7
0 & 2 6
i .5 1 5
3 0 0 A
2 4] 0 2
1 't 0 2
1 1 0 2
1 1 0 2
1 ! 0 2
0 1 0 L
@ 1 0 1
0 i 0 1
65 75 85 205
58 26 3% 97
1 17 12 - 3%
9 4 8 2
7 8 2 ¥4
Yy b 8 15
2 6 6 14
5 3 5 13

‘
My

“Includes | kencellation procedding - licenss
boprovidentyy -fasued to club mof bone Fide
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Lat _C)Ué;rj@r - 2d quorter . 3d .Quarter '
July, Auge,epts Octs, MNov., pec.  Jan., Feb., Mer. Total

DISCIPLINARY PROCELDINGS (Corvhinued)
Coses institutad et Division (Continued) .
violations involveds
- Fragd ond, Front
- Hindering investigation
o Peramitting hostesses on premises
“Failure to close premises during prohin(d hour
Sale outside scope of licerse
Possessing indecent metier
Conductirg busiress as e nuisence
Perultting feul lomguege on premises
Permitting Fewale impersoneiors on perl
Sele to Intoniceted persons
Permittee enguging in conduct prohiblted to employer
Failure to d‘l‘mc view into premises during prohibited honb

s i
o0

oowoowoomoc‘

COOH~~OO0O—NRNTOOOFNOONNWE oW |

AN = O OO OO N O ST CURND R AW =N R = ~dn
-t e e e 2 e RO AR RIRS RO AN T E ET I B OO0

2 RIEAN S = R

Employing unqual if jed persons - 0
Possessing pin bzll wechine on premises 2
- Megel sctivity connected with licensed premises 1 ;
Possessing confrecept ives on premises. "0 -
Nislebeling beer teps 0
Permitting broawls on premises 0
Retoiler 10 refeiler seles 0
Soliciter employed by retailer . i
Permitiing consumption during license 'eu':penswr I !
Sale to non-icwbers by clubs 0
Permitting slot machines on premise 0
Failure to file notice of cherge ln qppllcehon 0
Permitiing gesbling (cards, dice) on premises 0
Unguthor ized trensportation 0
Service to women ut a bar (local reg.) -0
" Coses brought: by nunicipelities on own inltietive Lo
end reportec to Pivision 37 32 5 1z
- Violations irvolveds ' : o .
Sale %o minors 1y R Y 21 5
Permitiing brovls on prewses 12 1~ 12 z
~ Sale during prohibited hours 9 5 5. 1
- Hinder ing irvestigetion ‘ ] 2 1 '
Parmitting gemblirg (cerds, wg«:rlng) on prcmis.es 3 2. 0
Permitting bookmaking on prewises - . - 0 1l 3
C Employing unqualif ied persons 0" 1 1
Erploying person without working peruwit (loc.al reg. ) 0 . 1 1l
Failure to aflford view into premises dorirg ’ . ’ _
prohikited hours | 0 "0 1
Illegel ectivity comnected with licensed premises i 0 . 0 i
Peraitting inmorel ectivity on premises 1 0 0 1
Employing Femele barterder (iocal reg.) r 0 0’ i
"thring, interior of premises without epproval - o
- (locel reg.) o 1 0 0 1
Pec msng fermgle |mpzm'-zunr~+0r'; on premises 0 0 1 1
service to women at & bar (locel reg.) 0, 0 1 1.
 Failure to cloze prum es doring prohibited hours 0 0 1 o
Comducting business es # nuisence 0 0 1 1
Pernjtiing minors to loiter on prem. (locel reg ) 0 0. 1 L
permitting lottery crhw‘ry (craning) 0 .0 1 i
FEARINGS HELD AT CIVISION: o o ’
rom nurber of hear ings held - : 122. 12 151 EYei
Appeels . 16 i 15 50
" Bisciplinary proccednrgs . C .65 70 8l C2le .
Eliglbility : 2 8 10 35 .
_ Selrures * . 13 21 & 59 -
T Tar revecations : o . 2 3 5 10
" Applicetions For license - S . b 3 B 1o
© Grders to show ceuse : . .0 2 i) 2
Objections to license . 0 0 2 2
STATE LICENSES ARD PERMITS ISSUED: . : o . :
Totel num&r i:'ssucd , - 19,853 B P S T 3506 - CRTL89)
‘ t icers : .92 - 22 TR
piowuﬂ peviiids . - - 676 _ w97 B 20 1,595
.:;(JHCHOYS' " : 25k L 169 ) 17[7 T Bu289
Disposnl " . . : 7 B 270 285 o 184
Social effgir ™ s . 1,019 E ,017 : Coo80T - 2,eu3
¥ine N " AR | o 2576 . L0 L, e
Miscellereoys ® S : , N : 55x I 11} R WA
.’(nmpormhon wulgrw : 13,198 1,029 : MWmo 15,177
- Trunsportation cerh?scdcs o 7 52 PR T T
‘ . - HILLIAH HOWE DAVIS
Datecds Apri) 11, 1956 T ‘ , ‘ DIRECTOR
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD =
" LIOENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, IESS 5 FOR PLEA. = .

[y

. In the Matter of Dis ciplinary
. Proceedlngs agalnst » . '

230 BROAD AVENUE, INC,
236 "Broad ‘Avenue :
_; Palisades Park, N. J,,

GONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER.

ce ok

)
)
¥
>;

uHolder of Plenary Retail Distri~ "’

-bution License D-10; .igssued: by . the-
Borough Council of the. Borough of -

Palisades Park. .

-——‘—w-.t—.--.-—-:———————)—-_———‘v——-—-—_nmm

a236 Broad Avenue, Inc.,. Defendant- licenseeg by William A Cole,
o ‘Manager. . :
Adward F. Ambrose; Esqa, appearing for Division: of Alcoholic{l

o Beverage Control. R

‘BY THE DIRECTOR.

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleglng
that it sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to a.
minor, in violation.of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20..

"The file herein dlscloses that an ABC agent acting upon
Jinformation transmitted to ‘this Division by the Palisddes Park .
Police, obtained a signed sworn statement from Herman =---, ..~
wherein he states that he is .twenty years of age;. that. on
March 8, 1956, he purchased from the manager in defendant's ‘
llcenued premises two quart bottles -of beer without being que -
tioned as to his age. On March-10, 1956, Herman directed- ther
agent to defendant's licensed premises and pointed it -out &
-the place where he purchased the beer and therein ldenbill
ﬂllllam Cole, the manager, as the person who made the sale

Defendant has & prior adJudlcated record Effectjv

, September 16, 1955, its license was suspended by the looal o
uissuing authority for ten days for an 'hours" violation. The:

minimum penalty imposed for the sale of alcoholic beveragee ton

a twenty-year-old minor is ten days. Re Santa Lucis Restauran

‘Inc., Bulletin 1095, Item 12. However, since the prior dis- .=

similar violatlon occurred within a five-year period, I shall

suspend defendant's license for fifteen daye,‘Re Cadillac Bar

- Corporation, Bulletin 1072, Item 8, and remit five days for . the

plea entered herein, 1eaving a net- suspension of ten- oays;

Accordln@ly, it 1s, on:this 29th day of" March 1Q56

: ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distrlbutlon Lloense D 10,
ssued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Palisades Park
£o 236 .Broad Avenue, Inc., 236 Broad Avenue, Palisades Park, be.

and the 'same is hereby suspended for a period of ten days, com~f7-"

mencing at 9:00 aim. April 9, 1956, and termlnatlng at 9: OO a.m."
© April 19, 1956, ' _ : ,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS.
Director.
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O DIbCIP INARY

' ”raoe ano against

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-

~In the 1 Wcttbr of Disciplinary

iN 1109 f | PAGE 13.

\

EDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENS SH SUSPENDED
5 FOR'PLEA.

Clé
b

RO
CTOR 15 DAYS IS

JOHN MURRAY

T/a MURRAY'S LOG CABIN
515 River Avenue
Lakewood, N, J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

R N D N Ny

tilon License C-1%, lssued by the
Township Committee of the Townshlp
‘of Iakewood.

John Murrav Defendant - licens ee, Pro se.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcohollc
o Beverage Control

BY THE DIRECTOR:

© Defendant has pleaded gullty to a charge alleging that
~he so0ld, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to two minors,
in VlOlathﬂ of Rule 1 of State Regula“ions No. 20.

- The file herein dlscloues that an ABC agent obtalned
signed sworn statements from David --- and George =-- both
elghteen years of age, wherein they state that on Mapoh 9,

'4195b, each purchased in defendant's licensed premises six cans

cand therein identified the licensee &g

of peer from the bartender who ¢id not require written proof

of their ages. On March 13, 1950, both minors directed the
‘agent to defendant's licensed premises @nd pointed it out as
the place wherein they had purchased the 2lcoholic beverages

> nerson wno made the
sale. The licensee admitted the violation.

Defendant has no prior ﬂd*udicated record,  Until recently
the usual penalty imposed for sale of alecoholic beverages to two .
elghteen-year~-61d minors was suspension or the license for ten
days. Re Va]entwno, Bulletin 1085, Item &, . However, on -
January . 16,1955, I announced. that the ppnalty in such cases
-would be 1ncreased by filve days. Re Increased Penalties, Bulle~”
tin 1095, Item 1. Since the violation in the instant case o

"5 occurred efter that announcement, I shall suspend defendant's
. license for fifteen days and remit five days for thc plea entered
m'n@reLn, ‘leaving & net suspension of ten days. . .

Accor@ihgly, it.is, on this 29th day of March, 1950,

. ORDERED that Plehﬂfy Retail Consumption License C- 15;

“issued . by the Township Committee of the Township of ILakewood to
“John Murray, t/a Murray's Log Cabin for premises 515 River

- Avenue Lykewooc be and‘the same is hereby suspended for a
‘period of ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. April.9, 1950
- and terminotlno at 2:00 a.m. Aprll 19, 19)0.,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
' Dlrectoke‘ CL
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9. ;1 CJ‘LlhA‘V P\O,“MDIN}S - SNLES O leoﬁasr PRIOR REGORD -

ICIQ i] Ii‘ LN t'(}I{- ¢;;) DAYS.

In the Ma Lbcr of D}uClpllnaPy j ) ‘
LPQL?GUlnﬂu “;vjn s b : )
RINER WIISON - ‘
T/ "WILSON'S TANLRN' )
318 Pelleville Pilke . CONCIUSIONO
North Avlington, N. d., )} AND-ORDER' ,
Holder of Plenary Retail Comsump- ) -
tion Idcense (¢-13, issued by the
Borough Council- of the Borough of )

North &vlﬂnbton.

W1lllamlw immer, Esq., Attorney for Defendant~llcensee..;

Baward . Amhrooe, Bsq ., appegring feor Dlvmslon.‘f*AJcoholic
L Bev erage Contre ' c

ffb~DﬁmUmR5

Du[Cnﬁ nt has pleauea not guilty to a charge alleglno that
on Janvary 7, 195L he sold, served and delivered aleoholic bev- -
erages to three minors, ages 17, 18 and 20, and . permlttea the
CUnsumptlon of said beversa pes by sald minors in and upon his.
licensed premlseﬁ, in vi iolation of Rule l of btate Eevulatlona,
No. 20. : - ’

At the healing Jemes --- testified, in substance, that he -

wes born Apr¢1 2l , ‘19375 that at:about 1:30 . a.m.- Januars T 1950,i
‘he and a companion named Stephen --- entered defendant's Llcenﬂea'

premises and seoto themselves at the bar therein; . that he
O””Cfed>8ﬂd,p~l@ or three glesses of beer, that the bartender
: Wrun told "The- otne; fellow is coming in" placed the order on
the bar end ”ccepted vayment without requiring proof o age;
uﬂut he (James) consumed some of the beer and within minutes
thereafter Richerd --- (the other fellow) entered the prémises
and sat next to Stephen; that the bartender. plaeed one of the -
“beers in front of Richard; that inmediately thereafter a local o
‘patrolmen requested Richerd to step outonde, that when Richard:
left the premilses the ba rtender inguired of him and ‘Stephen
Wou sure you are 21?"; that he (James) replied in the affirms-~
tive and the bartender continued 'Do you have anything to show,
because I want to meke sure because the cops were nere?"y that
he took 2 pocket calendar from his wellet and hesitantly placed
it on the bar; thet the bartender without picking it up said . .
Y”All right I wanted to 'make sure'; that after he finlsned his
peer the patrolmen and & police sergeant entered the tavern and
reuuesteo him and Stephen to accomvany them outside, James . o
further testified that néither Stephen nor Richard was: requirecn
to produce proof of his age. Richard testified that he was: bornz'7
bcLob@f 29, 1938, and he corroboreted James! testimony in so . far’
28 1 Ptalﬂed to his ectivities in and upon the 1vcunqed prem-'“‘
scs' the night in guestion., The patrolman testified that he
entereo the premises to summon Richard, at which time he . ° :
‘cbserved a glasgs of beer in his (Richa fQJs) hend; that when he =
later re-entered the premises accompanled by the sergeant he
observed two empty mlch =3 on the bar in front of J‘mes and

Stfphen..‘mne»@ﬁr"o corrobo ateo the oatrolman's tesg tlmony as:
“to the empty glaszes on the bar An AB “”ent test1 ied that on
AJ"nUM*y 13, 1956 he Vas o?rectodvby the afores young men to -

de ’ﬂCoMﬁ'“ licensed nzomi' >s wWhich they oointeo out 28 ‘the olace
© wherein thn*‘kﬂu ‘heen served uluOhU17C hev“r“g“s on tne date
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alleged but that they failed to ident ify therein the bartenocr o
who had served them. However, James and Richard identified the
bartender from-the witness chailr and James, when called as a .
rebuttal witness, testified that theilr failure to identify the
bartender on Janvary 13 was because ”We didn't want to geb h1m ‘
1n bad trouble. ' : e

Thc testimony offered on behalf of defendant by hiq bar—
tendev and four regular patrons confirmed the presence of. the
mlnors ‘and the police officers in the tavern on the date Y
alleged ‘The bartender testified that he requested and was <;'
shown an identificetion card which he scrutinized and that
while he was talking to the ”boys” the police officers came in
and - took "all the boys out. He denied serving alecoholic bev-
‘erages to the minors but admitted that "They asked for three
beers." The testimony of the patron witnesses tended to cor-:
roborate.that of the bartender and to contradict that of the
minors and, in parts, that of the polloe.

Defendant's attorney filed a memorandum in whloh he cor~
-tenas that the charge should be dismissed because (a) it has..
not been proven by the preponderance of believable evidence. anﬂ{
“(b) he proofs faill to establish that the beverage allegedly.:
80l1ld to the minors was beer with sufficlent alcohollc content ,
"to brlnw the sale within the prescribed rerulatlon._ e

_ It has been established that when a minor or any othe” o
person testifies that the said minor ordered an alcoholic be»—'
erage by name (e.g., beer, whiskey, etc.) and that a drink was’
served pursuant to that order, a permissible inference may be
drawn thet the minor was actually served the beverage ordered
and warrants judicial notice of the fact that such beverage
has an elcoholic content of more than 1/? of 1% by volume and,
hence, constitutes an "alecoholic beverage" w1th1n the statu-
tory definition. See State v. Marks, 65 N,J.L, 84,.87;
Lewinsohn v. United States, 278 b. 421, A?;, 426, Re Le Corte,
Bulletin 469, Item 1; R. S, 33:1-1.1.

- It is ev1dent from tn° testimony of James and the bdr~ﬁ“
tenaer that "three beers' were ordered by the minor. It 5s
dlso evident from the testimony of the police officers = ‘-
uraspectlng theilr observations and from the testimony of the
minors that said minors were served the beverages ordered... !
;Ls further evident that the bartender did not requ L of, bnu o
minors written proof of age as required by R. S. 33:1-77." %
However, the proofs herein are insufficlent to sup@art a
‘Tinding that Stephen was in fact a minor as he did not Qapewr
at the hearing or that James and Richard consumed alcoholic
vaerages on the licensed premises. I, therefore, find o
- Gefendant guilty of so much of the charge as oerta¢nw to the
- ‘gale of such beverages by defendant to the twe minors who

1test1flpd . o

o Défendant has & prior adjudicated record, miisctiv¢7u;
‘June 19, 1938, his license was suspended for five days. by the,
:local 1ssuing authorlity for possesslon of a-slot machine and ;
effective July 13, 1953, his license was suspended for five
~days by the Director for sales to minors. Re Wilson, Bull
978, Item 4, The 1938 dissimilar violation, heving cccurred
more than ten years ago, will not be considered in fixing.th
‘penalty hereln., Re pighth Ward Progressive Republicdan Clu
“Bulletin 1038, Item 6, Since the violation herein is the
gecond simllar offense within five years; the minimum penalt i :
in thig case, 1f otherwise unaggravated, would be a suspension .
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ﬂof;tﬁe/liben,e for: Lwcnty days. Re TaPUL, Bulletjn 10)8
2L However;. an:additional five days 5 will be added because
the 17*\ear~old minor; makihg a total suspens ion of”r twenty~
"ddye.d he Keelun, Bulletin 1095, Item L. ,

Aecordlnglyy it 1s, on this 2nd day of Apri],_l?;é

: Co e ORDFRED thdtﬁPlenary Retail Censumption License c-~1
.iseued by the: Borough: Council: of” the: Borough. of North Arling
. to Blmer Wilson,;. t/a "Wilson's: Tavern'';. 318 Belleville Pike,
North.Arlington; berand’ the- same: is* hereby: suspended. for ‘a. /!
period oft twenty-five: (25) days:,. cemmen01nﬁ at: 2 OO a.m. Apn;;_
1950, and terminating at.2:00: asms May: 1956 v o

WILLIAM HOWL DAVIS
Dlrector

SSTATE LICENSES ~NWW?APPIECATIONS‘FILEDA

m@UiS Termlnal Werehouse Companv

7} ‘38O-Mt Pleasant. Ave., Wallington, N.J.

< Application filed. April 19, 1956 for trénsfer of Publiu
Jarehouoe Llcense X=3 from 27 Route 17ﬁ East- Rutherford LN

fJév

Peuer ILusardi, Inc. : . .

"1198 Weest Main St., Somerv111e, N.J B :
‘Application filed April 23, 1936 for” uddltlonal warehouse at .

’*130-138 Somerset St., Somerv1llc, N J. R

8t Johnsbury Trucking Co.,: Inc. , L
'MOO Delancy St., Newark, N.J. . L
Apnllcatlon £iled: Aprul 23 1950 for Transportatlon LiceneeQ

f;%hirks Mo tor Express. Coroovatlon

2122 Tonnelle Ave., North Bergen, N.J. ' :

‘ Application filed April. 24, 1956 for aaditlonal Werehouse af
Vlneyard QOad and 01d- Post Road, Ldison Townshlp,‘N

;Hafrison MOuor Frelght- ‘ o

-+ Ihird. St.. & Jacobus Ave., South Kearny, N.J. . : S

CiApplication filed April 26, 1956, for place~t0~plece tranwi I

L Trans portﬂtion Licenge from: 11)1 Pdterson Plank Road L
caﬂcus, No Je.. : , .

sard: CL JalkiGWLcL & Joeeph R. Walkiew*c? t/e White Ea
,Bottling Co., 177-181 South St., Newark, N T
“Application flled April 26, 195f for person~to~person, p
' to<place transfer of State Beverage Distributor's Licens
Mlvert J. Bakunas, t/z A. J Bakunas’ Bevera es, lb o 3r~
Cliff31de Park . N,. Ja - . o ‘“

. William Howe Dav1s
’ Director,er'

New Jersey Sﬁeﬁe Lﬁbafeia’y



